

**C.P No. 1237/2019**  
**Rahul Vs United India & Ors**  
**Exhibit : 15**

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 1 FOR THE PETITIONER**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

**Further Examination-in-Chief by Adv. Prerna Bhusari for petitioner**

The affidavit now shown to me bears my signature. Contents therein are correct. It is marked as **Exh.15**. I have filed Form AA, FIR, and crime details. They are respectively marked as **Exh.16 to 18**.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Neeta Chandak for respondent No.1-**

2. I am diploma holder in Mechanical Engineering and it was completed in the year 2013. Since 2017, I am in service at Butibori. Now I am serving at Nagpur since last year. In the month of June 2024, I have left service from Butibori and joined at Nagpur. In the year 2017 to 2024, bus of company used to pick and drop to me. My service timing was 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. Recently I have married. It is false to say that I have received benefits from my company after the accident. I am not having medical insurance. After discharge from the hospital in the year 2019, I was not admitted in any hospital. I am able to do all routine work with the help of right hand. Recently I have purchased new bike. My wife used to drop me. I am having valid driving licence but not surrendered it before the RTO. My parents, wife and me are residing at Nagpur. My father was retired person. My wife and a daughter are dependent upon my income. It is false to say that I have not received grievous injury in the accident. I have not filed medical bill worth Rs.80,000/- but able to file it. It is false to say that I am not suffering from permanent disability and filed exaggerated claim petition against insurance company as well as

deposing false.

*Cross over.*

*No re-examination.*

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

Date : 07.03.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)  
Member  
MACT No.3, Nagpur