

C. P NO. 1237/2019
Rahul -Vs- United Ins. & Ors
Exhibit : 30

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 2 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Manoj Ramesh Agrawal
Aged about : 47 years
Occupation : Pharmacist/ owner
Resident of : Nagpur

Chief-examination by Adv. Smt. Kalyani P. Wadibhasme for petitioner -

I have received summons of the Tribunal. I am the owner of Jindal Medicos. Patient Rahul was admitted into Chandak Nursing Home for his treatment and he used to purchase medicines from our shop. Now the medicine bills worth Rs.12,357/- are shown to me. It bears my signature. Its contents are true. They are collectively marked as **Exh.31**.

Cross-examination by Adv. Smt. Neeta Chandak for respondent No.1 -

2. I have not submitted any document to show that our medical stores having such storage of medicine in the year 2019 - 20. We have not filed any statement of GST and sales tax. I have not brought cash statement to show that we have received cash amount against the medicine bills. It is false to say that bills filed on record vide Exh.31 are not belonging to our pharmacy. It is false to say that we have not received any payment and deposing false.

Cross-examination over.
Re-examination Nil.

R.O.A.C.
Before me.

Date : 14.10.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)
Member
MACT No.3 Nagpur.